
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    

2 APOLOGIES    

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

Appendix A - Natural Justice Guidance Notes 

 
Appendix B  - Human Rights Guidance Notes 

 
Appendix C - Procedure to be followed by the Sub-Committee 

 
4 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A CLUB PREMISES 

CERTIFICATE   
(Pages 9 - 84) 

 
Members: Councillors Heesom, Whieldon and Hutchison 

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 

the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members:     

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 22nd April, 2024 

Time 
 

10.00 am 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PL
[...]
ll then have an opportunity to question that witness. 

8. Members of the Sub-Committee will then have the opportunity to question 
that person. 

9. Stages 6 to 8 will then be repeated for each person making relevant 
representations. 

10. The applicant will then have the opportunity to give evidence in response to 
the application and in response to the relevant representations which have 
been made. 

11. The interested party or responsible authority will then have an opportunity to 
question the applicant. 

Page 7

Agenda Annex



Appendix C 

 

12. Members of the Sub-Committee will then have the opportunity to question the 
applicant. 

13. Stages 10 to 12 will be repeated for any witnesses on behalf of the holder of 
the applicant. 

14. The interested party or responsible authority will have the right to address the 
sub committee. 

15. The applicant will have the right to address the Sub-Committee in summing 
up his case. 

16. All parties will then leave the room while the Sub-Committee consider their 
decision. 

17. The Sub-Committee will normally make their determination at the conclusion 
of the hearing, but when this is not possible, will make its determination within 
the period of five working days beginning with the day on which the hearing 
was held. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Monday 29 January 2024 

 
Report Title: Application for a review of a Club Premises Certificate 
 
Submitted by: Service Director – Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 

To inform the sub-committee of a new application received for the review of a premises licence.  

Recommendation 

That: 

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance and the Council’s own Statement 
of Licensing Policy the Sub-Committee must consider the Premises Licence application and have 
regard to the four licensing objectives, as below, when making its decision:  
 
            (i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 (ii) Public Safety 
 (iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 (iv) The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

Reasons 

 
An application was received on 7 November 2023 for the review of a club premises certificate under the 
Licensing Act 2003, for Wolstanton Social Club, Pitgreen Lane, Wolstanton, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire. ST5 0DB from a local resident. Further relevant representations have also been received 
from local residents, members of the club and responsible bodies. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The information relating to this application is as follows: 
 
Applicant:                                          Mr John Glover 
Address:                                            34 Pitgreen Lane, Wolstanton, Newcastle. ST5 0DB 
 
Premises:     Wolstanton Social Club   
Location:    Pitgreen Lane, Wolstanton, Newcastle. ST5 0DB 
Premises number:                              011951 
  
1.2  This matter was originally due to be heard on 29 January 2024, but the decision was 
taken to postpone the meeting due planned mediation being agreed by both parties. However, 
the subsequent mediation was unsuccessful and therefore the new review hearing scheduled. 
 
1.3       An application has been received for the review of a club premises certificate. A copy of 
this is attached as Appendix A. Mr Glover a local resident, has submitted the review application 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  
 

  

under the grounds of, the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. He states there have been multiple incidents of anti-social behaviour reported to the 
Council from 2018 to present day.  
 
1.4 Mr Glover has submitted numerous complaint to the Council regarding the behaviour of 
Wolstanton Social Club and its patrons since 2018, which have included smoking in an enclosed 
area, urinating in a public place, noisy patrons leaving the premises and lingering at the entrance 
of the building after leaving the premises.  
 
1.5      During the consultation period eight valid representations were received. Mr and Mrs 
Dixon, local residents, stated concerns in relation to unsociable behaviour of patrons and staff 
which they believe has been an issue for several years. A copy of the representation is attached 
as Appendix B. Their core concerns are patron’s congregating at the front of the building whilst 
waiting for transport at the end of the evening, smoking, patrons talking loudly and using 
unacceptable language. They have also witnessed patrons urinating in the premises carpark. Mr 
and Mrs Dixon have previously submitted several complaints to the club and the local authority. 
Extracts from those complaints on record are attached as Appendix C1-3. All complaints were 
investigated by the local authority with the club being informed and closed without any 
enforcement action being taken. 
 
1.6       Representations in support of the club was received from Cllr Richard Gorton and is 
attached as Appendix D1, Steve Jones attached as Appendix D2, Mark Porter as Appendix 
D3, Sharon Rogers as Appendix D4 and Anthony Barrett as Appendix D5. 
 
1.7       Representation from the Council’s Environmental Health department was submitted on 
the basis of the licensing objectives concerned with the Prevention of Public Nuisance and 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder. A copy of this is attached as Appendix E1. Following several 
complains of anti-social behaviour on the premises and an investigation the Environmental 
Health department issued a Community Protection Warning was issued on 29 June 2023. This 
has been appealed by the Club but at the time the report was written no date had been set for a 
court hearing. A copy of the Community Protection Warning is attached as Appendix E2. 
Complaints and evidence
[...]
tice 
       Appendix F1  – Police representation 
       Appendix F2  – Police representation 
       Appendix G   –  Premises location plan 
       Appendix H   –  Club premises certificate  

Page 12



  
 

  

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1   Licensing Policy 2020-25 
14.2   Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance 
 

 

Page 13

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/premises-licence/making-representation-premises-licence-application/3
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure 
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  
 
I John Glover 

 
  (Insert name of applicant) 
 (delete as applicable) 
 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
   
Wolstanton Social Club  
Pitgreen Lane 
Wolstanton  
 
 

Post town   
Newcastle  

Post code (if known)   

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 
 

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  
 
Unknown 

 
 
Part 2 - Applicant details  

 
I am John Glover 
 

 
Please tick  yes 

 
1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  
or (B) below) 

  

 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  
(please com
[...]
inances for the Club and these were also 

to be disclosed at the AGM meeting that evening  
- Club rules have been shared with the Council but there is one pending amendment around 

lady members which was being dealt with by (redacted)  who has now sadly passed 
away.  New Secretary to order amended rule books from the CIU and once this has been 
done they will share this with the Council.   

- The Club have introduced new membership cards and will soon have a swipe card system on 
the front door for gaining access to the Club   

Club Gaming Machine Permit  

- CGMP needs renewal but this is a Borough wide issues and not specific to this Club.   
- Claire Ryles to liaise with the Club to get this reissues on fast track indefinite permit  

CCTV surveillance of the Club  

- The Club raised a concern that the complainant is recording all activities of the Club with 
regards to the front door of the Club and car park and who is arriving and leaving  

- The Club feel that residents domestic CCTV should not cover the Clubs property and would 
like this to be reviewed by the ICO/Police   

Overview of findings  

- The Committee were positive and helpful and open to mediation with complainant(s)  
- Both recently and historically, the club have taken positive action, going above and beyond 

expectations to remedy any problems, often at a substantial expense to the club  
- No breaches of Club Premises Certificate identified during visit  
- Authorities needs to decide how to tackle the urination incident bearing in mind that the 

video does not appear to be available publicly on you tube AND the Club do not feel that the 
complainants CCTV should be monitoring their Club 24/7 

-  
On the 12th April 2023, a meeting was arranged by Darren Walters, Environmental Health Team, 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council, with the Committee of the Wolstanton Social Club. This 

was regarding noise complaints received from a local resident living opposite. Licensing Officer 
[...]
e price actually given by that sub-paragraph 

rounded up to the nearest penny.  

4.—(1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first 

day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of 

duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before 

the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.  

 

Mandatory condition: exhibition of films 

(1)Where a club premises certificate authorises the exhibition of films, the certificate must include a condition requiring the 

admission of children to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with this section. 

(2)Where the film classification body is specified in the certificate, unless subsection (3)(b) applies, admission of children 

must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that body. 

(3)Where— 

(a)the film classification body is not specified in the certificate, or 

(b)the relevant licensing authority has notified the club which holds the certificate that this subsection applies to the film in 

question, 

admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that licensing authority.  

Page 80



  
29 January 2020 

  

5 

(4)In this section— 

 “children” means persons aged under 18; and  

 “film classification body” means the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4 of the Video Recordings 

Act 1984 (c. 39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for classification). 

 Mandatory condition: Consumption off the premises 

 The supply must be made at a time when the premises are open for the purposes of supplying alcohol, in accordance 

with the club premises certificate, to members of the club for consumption on the premises. 

 Any alcohol supplied for 
[...]
 and off the premises. 

 

 

 
Nesta Barker 
Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Appendix A - Natural Justice Guidance Notes
	 Appendix B  - Human Rights Guidance Notes
	 Appendix C - Procedure to be followed by the Sub-Committee
	4 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C1
	Appendix C2
	Appendix C3
	Appendix D1
	Appendix D2
	Appendix D3
	Appendix D4
	Appendix D5
	Appendix E1
	Appendix E2
	Appendix E3
	Appendix F1
	Appendix F2
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Appendix G
	Appendix H




Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 22/04/24 

  
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22nd April, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 10.25 am 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Gill Heesom (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Hutchison 

 
Wright 
 

  
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Julie Moore Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 Fraser Livesey Legal Advisor 
 Darren Walters Environmental Health Team Manager 
 
 Fraser Livesey Legal Advisor 

 Sgt Jim Finn 

PC Kevin Perry 

 

Staffordshire Police Licensing 

Staffordshire Police Licensing 

Also in attendance: Councillor Richard Gorton 

The applicant and his partner  
Wolstanton Social Club Committee members  
Knights Solicitors (on behalf of Wolstanton Social Club)  
2 x local residents 

 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Gill Heesom be appointed as Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE  
 
The Sub-Committee had been informed of an application received on 7th November 
2023 for the review of Wolstanton Social Club premises certificate under the 
Licensing Act 2003. Further relevant representations had been submitted by local 
residents, members of the club and responsible bodies. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the officer report, the 
legislation, the Council policy and statutory guidance. The Sub-Committee also took 
into account all written documentation provided with the agenda and supplementary 
emails along with eight (8x) video clips containing audio. 
 
The Sub-Committee finally received oral evidence from the applicant and his partner, 
the club and their legal representatives, Staffordshire Police, the Council’s 
Environmental Health team, Cllr Richard Gorton and two local residents. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=4328&Ver=4


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 22/04/24 

  
2 

Having regard to the four licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of Children from Harm, 
the Sub Committee decided as follows. 
 
Resolved: That the below condition be added to the Club Premises Certificate:  
 

“On Fridays and Saturdays a Committee member will be present and 
supervise the exiting of members and guests from the premises from 
11pm until 15 minutes after the premises closes.” 

 
 

Councillor Gill Heesom 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 1.05 pm 
 


